

GAHC010060412019



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C) 1978/2019

1:SUFIA KHATUN
W/O- ANOWAR HUSSAIN, VILL- MONAKOCHA, P.S. KALGACHIA, DIST-
BARPETA, ASSAM, PIN- 781319

VERSUS

1:THE UNION OF INDIA AND 5 ORS.
REP. BY THE SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF INDIA, MINISTRY OF HOME
AFFAIRS, NEW DELHI-110001

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM
REP. BY THE COMM. AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
HOME DEPTT.
DISPUR
GHY-6

3:THE DY. COMMISSIONER
BARPETA
DIST- BARPETA
PIN- 781301

4:THE ELECTION COMMISSION OF INDIA
NEW DELHI- 110001

5:THE STATE CO-ORDINATOR
NATIONAL REGISTER OF CITIZENS
ASSAM
GHY-5

6:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE (B)
BARPETA
DIST- BARPETA
PIN- 78130

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR H R A CHOUDHURY

Advocate for the Respondent : ASSTT.S.G.I.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PARTHIVJYOTI SAIKIA

ORDER

Date : 09-12-2019

Suman Shyam, J

Heard Mr. A. Matin, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Ms. G. Hazarika, learned CGC appearing for the Union of India, Mr. A. Kalita, learned standing counsel, Foreigners Tribunal, Ms. A. Verma, learned standing counsel, NRC authority and Ms. B. Das, learned standing counsel, Election Commission of India.

We find from the record that the petitioner has produced Voters' List of 1970 and 1997 containing the name of her projected father but in between the 1970 and 1997 there is no documentary evidence to show that the father of the petitioner, viz. Kazim Uddin was residing in India so as to meet the requirement of Section 6A of the Citizen Act, 1955.

At this stage, Mr. Matin prays for 02 weeks time to obtain updated instruction from his client and to file additional affidavit.

The prayer for adjournment stands allowed.

Additional affidavit, if any, filed will be subject to objection that may be raised by the respondents' counsel on that behalf.

List accordingly.

GS

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant